measured using the fair value model using the Income Approach, with changes at the end of the reporting period recorded

in the statement of comprehensive income. The appraisal reports using the Market Approach was also considered in the

valuation. In addition, the recording of the investment properties under fair value accounting is based on the fair value

model using the income approach.

The value of the parcels of land where the buildings are situated were not included in the valuation of the Properties. Only

the value of the buildings was considered and the terminal value considered in the valuation pertains only to the buildings.

The Offer Price may not have any correlation to the actual book value of the Offer Shares.

78

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets out the Company’s pro-forma debt, shareholders’ equity and capitalization as of December 31,

2021 and as adjusted to reflect the issue of the Offer Shares. The table should be read in conjunction with the Company’s

pro-forma condensed financial information, included in this REIT Plan. There has been no material change in the figures

as shown in the following table and the notes thereto since the date thereof except for the issue of the Offer Shares.

Pro-Forma

As of December

31, 2021(1)

As of December 31, 2021 as

Adjusted After Giving Effect to

the Offer assuming exercise of

the Overallotment Option

As of December 31, 2021 as

Adjusted After Giving Effect to

the Offer assuming non-exercise

of the Overallotment Option

 ₱ in millions ₱ in millions ₱ in millions

Total Debt(2)  - - -

Equity

Capital stock

7,500.00   7,500.00   7,500.00

Additional Paid-in

Capital

28,962.99   28,962.99   28,962.99

Retained earnings

(9.69)   (9.69)   (9.69)

Total Equity  36,453.30 36,453.30 36,453.30

Total Capitalization(3)  36,453.30 36,453.30 36,453.30

Notes:
(1) Derived from the pro-forma condensed financial information as of December 31, 2021 as attached to this REIT Plan.

The pro-forma statement of financial position is based on historical information of the Company and after giving effect to

the increase in capital stock from the execution of Property-for-Share Swap.
(2) Total debt includes short-term and long-term debt.  The Company does not have indebtedness as of December 31, 2021.
(3) Total capitalization is calculated as the sum of total debt and total equity.

79

NET ASSET VALUE